

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC 18-9**

---

**DOUGLAS BLAINE MATTHEWS  
Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF  
FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**JULISSA R. FONTÁN  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 0032744**

**MARIA E. DELIBERATO  
Acting CCRC-M  
Florida Bar No. 664251**

**CHELSEA R. SHIRLEY  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 112901**

**KARA OTTERVANGER  
Assistant CCRC  
Florida Bar No. 112110  
Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –  
Middle Region  
12973 N. Telecom Parkway  
Temple Terrace, FL 33637  
(813)558-1600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMIARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    Newly discovered evidence that Justin Wagner’s fingerprints are on an item inside the victim’s wallet so weakens State’s the case against Mr. Matthews that it would probably produce an acquittal and/or a life sentence at retrial .....	1
II.   Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate and locate the fingerprint evidence .....	9
III.  The trial court erred in summarily denying Mr. Matthews’ claims of ineffective assistance of counsel. Trial counsel’s failures prejudiced Mr. Matthews to the extent that confidence in the outcome is undermined and the trial court erred in not allowing Mr. Matthews to develop this at an evidentiary hearing .....	13
A. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to investigate the crime and utilize the assistance of experts, such as a crime scene expert or a medical examiner .....	16
B. Trial counsel was deficient in failing to investigate and properly cross-examine the State’s witnesses and the trial court erred in summarily denying the claim without evidentiary development .....	20
IV.  Trial counsel was deficient in failing to properly investigate and assess Mr. Matthews’ mental health and mental state at the time of the crime.....	23

V.	Trial counsel failed to preserve for appeal the trial court’s denial of a cause challenge on one juror and trial counsel allowed that juror to be seated on the jury. Counsel’s failure to strike the juror prejudiced Mr. Matthews to the extent that an objectionable juror sat on his panel and confidence in the outcome is undermined. ....	27
VI.	Trial counsel’s failure to properly investigate and address potential jurors’ sentiments and/or biases regarding race, drug use and drug sales was deficient performance which fell below prevailing norms.....	29
VII.	Cumulative error .....	32
VIII.	Mr. Matthews’ Eighth Amendment right against cruel and unusual Punishment will be violated as Mr. Matthews may be incompetent at the time of execution.....	33
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....		33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....		35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007).....	28
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) .....	13
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Floyd v. Vannoy</i> , 894 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	17
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<i>In Re: Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2000). .....	33
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	31
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Kocaker v. State</i> , SC17-1975 (Fla. 2017) .....	1
<i>Landry v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	33
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 899 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2005) .....	9
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999) .....	8
<i>Maharaj v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) .....	14, 16
<i>Nordelo v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 178 (Fla. 2012).....	17
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008) .....	13, 22
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 246 So. 3d 253 (Fla. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999) .....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	32
<i>Pineda v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) .....	15, 23
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2006).....	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	10
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001).....	26
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	33
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	12

<i>Rosales-Lopez v. U.S.</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	32
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 833 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	32
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	16
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	33
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 118 So. 3d 737 (Fla. 2013) .....	9
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993).....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	33
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	31
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012) .....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14, 16

**Rules**

Fl. R. Crim. P. 3.851 .....	1, 15
Fl. R. App. P. 9.030.....	1
Fl. R. App. P. 9.140.....	1

**Other Authorities**

<i>Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. P. 3.851, 3.852, &amp; 3.993</i> , 772 So. 2d 488, 491 n.2 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 23
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 10.10.2 -C, Voir Dire and Jury Selection, (2003) at Commentary Section.....	30, 32
Commentary to ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.7 (2003).....	9
Commentary to ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.11 (2003).....	24
